------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

For further information contact:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 27 February 2018

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

------

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 20)

2

New petitions

2.1 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens
before it's too late
(Pages 21 - 31)

3

Updates to previous petitions

Education
3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
(Pages 32 - 34)

Environment
3.2 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At
All
(Pages 35 - 38)
3.3 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
(Pages 39 - 46)
3.4 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
(Pages 47 - 51)

Finance
3.5 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street
(Pages 52 - 54)

Economy and Transport
3.6 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
(Pages 55 - 60)

Health and Social Services
3.7 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics,
Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH
(Pages 61 - 80)

Local Government and Public Service
3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health &
Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans
(Pages 81 - 82)

4

Evidence Session - P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services
More Accessible
(Pages 83 - 90)

5



Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services



Liz Davies - Senior Medical Officer



Ainsley Bladon - Mental Health Strategy Lead

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting

6

Discussion of Previous Evidence Session

Agenda Item 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1
P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens
before it's too late
This petition was submitted by Tamsin Davies having collected 8,700
signatures on paper and another petition website.
Text of Petition
As local residents, we believe that the planned flood works in Roath Mill
Gardens and Roath Brook Gardens in Penylan, Cardiff are unnecessarily
destructive.
We have seen the devastation of Waterloo Gardens and oppose Phase 3 of
Natural Resources Wales' Roath Flood Scheme, which will widen the brook in
Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens and see the felling of over 30 trees in an
area where there has never been any flooding in the past.
We want to save the trees and ground in Roath Mill Gardens and Roath Brook
Gardens in order to preserve the character of the area, minimise ecological
damage and protect the habitats of our local wildlife.
We believe that Natural Resources Wales have not properly considered all
options available, have misled the public with inaccurate figures during their
consultation period and that it is, in fact unnecessary to bulldoze park
grounds in order to widen the channel of the brook and remove mature trees
in the process.
We call on the Welsh Government to urge National Resources Wales to stop
work at Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens and consider the other viable
options available to mitigate the perceived flood risk to this area.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Cardiff Central



South Wales Central

Pack Page 21

#

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Roath Flood Scheme
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 27 February 2018
Petitions Committee | 27 February 2018

Research Briefing:
Petition number: P-05-801
Petition title: Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's
too late
Text of petition: As local residents, we believe that the planned flood works in Roath Mill
Gardens and Roath Brook Gardens in Pen-y-lan, Cardiff are unnecessarily destructive.
We have seen the devastation of Waterloo Gardens and oppose Phase 3 of Natural
Resources Wales' Roath
[...]
he proposed key stakeholders and how has this been determined?
Key stakeholders were identified by the Asbestos Management in Schools Working Group
(of which HSE Wales and Public Health Wales are part).
Decisions about stakeholder involvement were initially guided by the participants of the
steering group in England, but also included those groups specific to Wales.
Information about the review has currently been distributed to all school based unions in
Wales and committees such as: British Lung Foundation; JUAC; ColegauCymru; and the
WLGA. The Cross Party Group, GovernorsWales and Further Education unions, as well as
head teachers, through our Dysg Newsletter, will also be asked to provide comments for
this review.
My officials have also been in separate correspondence with both Mr Cenric Clement Evans
in his role as Secretary to the Cross Party Group on Asbestos and Dr Joseph Carter as
Head of British Lung Foundation Wales, to detail the current key stakeholder list and asking
for any additional stakeholder suggestions they may have.
Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3.2
P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All.
This petition was submitted by Nicola Savage, which collected 30 online signatures
and over 400 paper signatures. An associated petition on Change.org collected 497
signatures.
Text of the Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to take
no further actions on NVZ in Wales at all. Bringing this directive in would put
enormous pressure on an already crippled dairy farming industry and the wider
rural communities. We are the backbone of the Welsh Economy, No Farmers, No
Food

Assembly constituency and Region.


Preseli Pembrokeshire



Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 35

Written Statement - NVZ Consultation
Last updated 13 December 2017
Lesley Griffiths, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Pla
[...]
and managers with flexibility, where these
would achieve the same or better outcomes than a regulatory approach. This
includes further consideration of a proposal from the agriculture industry based on
the First Milk off-set project.

Pack Page 36

I welcome the work being done by the Wales Land Management Forum sub group
on agricultural pollution and the willingness of the industry to work with us to
tackle this problem. We will continue to work collaboratively with this group and my
Ministerial Roundtable Land Management Subgroup to ensure the regulatory regime
is sufficiently robust to achieve the outcomes Wales requires, while offering
flexibility.
We have some of the finest countryside and stretches of water in Europe which we
have a duty to protect and enhance. This new approach will help deliver this.

Pack Page 37

P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All –
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 19.02.18
Hi Kayleigh
No I won’t be responding I feel that it was a fair decision.
Thank you
Nicola

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 3.3
P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
This petition was submitted by David Sedley, having collected 222 signatures.
Text of the Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to take
action against the trade in exotic animals captured and bred for the pet trade in
Wales, and to forbid the licensing of all businesses involved in this destructive, cruel
and unethical trade, with clear exemptions for rescue centres and licensed rescue
centres. We further urge the Welsh Government to follow the example of the
Scottish Government which committed to a review of the trade and importation of
exotic animals for the pet trade in Scotland in February 2015, led by The Cabinet
Secretary for Rural Affairs and the Environment. For Wales to be taken seriously in
the global conservation community, we maintain that we cannot be seen to be
allowing this trade - which elicits the concerns of the British Veterinary Association
(BVA), The Federation of Veterinarians of Europ (FVE) and the RSPCA - to continue in
our own country.
Additional Information
Animals such as monkeys, meerkats, reptiles and turtles are wild animals who
belong in their natural habitat, not in cages and glass tanks in somebody’s home.
Over 1000 species of mammals, birds, invertebrates, reptiles, amphibians and fish
are bred and captured for the exotic pet trade, and it is our argument that the
complex social, physical and behavioural needs of these animals cannot be met
other than in their natural habitats. Furthermore, there is strong evidence linking
the trade in exotic animals with habitat destruction and the extinction of species in
the wild. In tandem with the suffering of such animals in transit - including many
documented deaths - young animals can grow into dangerous adults which can
become unmanageable in domestic environments not conducive to satisfying their
welfare needs for increased space and food.
Assembly Constituency and Region.


Swansea West



South Wales West

Pack Page 39

Pack Page 41

Pack Page 42

Response to Petition P-05-743: End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
Pet fish are good for people, their health, and the Welsh and UK economy. The trade
supports the livelihoods of people in some of the world’s poorest countries
We note that one of the main requests by this petitioner is for pet shop licences to be
withdrawn from businesses to stop them trading. We would like to put some further context
to that call.
We carried out Freedom on Information requests to local councils in 2014 and 2016 looking
at pet shop licensing. From our 2016 report we found there were 145 shops in Wales being
licensed by 20 councils. Of these 118 sold fish (just over 80% of licensed pet shops in Wales).
That is a lot of shops to shut and livelihoods to lose (and it would be more if other exotic pets
like reptiles and small furries are included).
It is worth remembe
[...]
might be interested to know that we are
currently working on a Good Practice Guide for Fishkeeping for Defra and would be very
happy to send this to the committee. We will happily assist in any work that is done in this
area though our preference would be for codes of practice that are consistent across the whole
of the UK. Anything that drives up standards for all businesses involved in the sale of tropical
fish is to be welcomed and you will find our industry plays its part in educating customers
about the flora and fauna they sell.

4

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3.4
P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
This petition was submitted by Vanessa L Dye, having collected 225
signatures online and 234 on paper – a total of 459 signatures.
Petition text:
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to:
• commission a research study to ascertain the state of the health of the
razor clam beds and their viability as a long term natural resource, and
put in place a moratorium for fishing of razor clams until the research
can report its findings;
• ratify a ‘closed’ season for the harvesting of razor clams aligned to the
spawning season i.e. May to September;
• draw up regulations in addition to the minimum landing size of 10cm
to include set quotas that individuals are allowed to take; and
• bring forward legislation and regulations to protect the razor clams on
Llanfairfechan beach.
"The mass harvesting of razor clams on Llanfairfechan beach has been a
matter of concern for many residents and conservationists for a number of
years." (Ref: letter to Cabinet Secretary Lesley Griffiths AM from Janet Finch
Saunders AM 28th July 2017.
Currently the only regulatory control on razor clams is that they must have a
legal minimum landing size of 10cm, and there are checks relating to the
control of clams ending in the food chain. Many residents are concerned
about the apparent lack of procedures and/or regulations governing the
taking of r
[...]
the beach
could easily get into difficulties e.g. some gatherers harvest the clams some
distance away from the safety of the land. It has been quite disempowering
and frustrating for ordinary citizens to watch the pillaging of an
environmental resource and question why organisations who's remit is to
protect the environment appear to be hamstrung because of the lack of
appropriate procedures/laws. This is surprising given that Llanfairfechan
beach is designated as a Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), Special Protection
Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 2013. Surely there must
be regulations within these bodies of knowledge to tap into as a source to
protect this imbalance in such an ecosystem?
Assembly Constituency and Region


Not provided

Pack Page 48

Pack Page 49

P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach –
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 18.02.18
Dear Petition Committee Members,
Re: Comments for Petition Committee Meeting February 2018 – See
emboldened sections for key points
Thank you for the opportunity to submit comments for the next Petition
Committee Meeting.
Firstly, may I draw the Committee members’ attention to the fact that, as yet,
no prominent Bye law notices have been placed at the beach entrances, to
indicate that the razor beds are closed until December 2018.
In respect of the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, planning and rural affairs
letter (February 2018), which states that the NATC Marine Centre has been
given the contract for the researching razor clams around Wales. It is
interesting that the letter notes there is currently no agreed best practice for
assessing stocks of razor clams. This point echoes comments made by some
of the Llanfairfechan residents attending the Public meeting held by Janet
Finch-Saunders(AM) last July, when concerns were raised about the apparent
total lack knowledge regarding the types/extent/density/overall health and
potential environmental effects of over fishing of the razor clam beds on
Llanfairfechan beach.
As has been stated previously, stories about overfishing are being played out
across the planet, so it’s good to have the opportunity to do something
positive to improve the environment at local level. It is important that the
people the Welsh Government select to conduct the research of the razor
clam beds on Llanfairfechan beach that the researchers are apprised of
fundamental concerns outlined within the ongoing documents and
information about this Petition and the underpinning need for rigorous
legislation to protect the razor clams on Llanfairfechan beach.
In addition; as evidenced in Cabinet Secretary’s letter; the lack of a current
strategy for assessing razor clam stocks means that whoever conducts this
research will be in the unrivalled position of being ‘map makers’ rather than
‘map readers’ in collecting evidence and setting benchmarks and

Pack Page 50

recommendations which will inform 'fisheries' practices to help maintain this
precious environmental area for the future.
Once again, I wish to thank the Petition Committee for continuing to take
appropriate action towards dealing with some of the concerns within the
initial remit of the petition.
Yours faithfully
Vanessa L Dye

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 3.5
P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street.

This petition was submitted by Sally Stephenson, which collected 939 online
signatures and 729 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition



We, the undersigned, believe that the Welsh Government’s transitional raterelief relief scheme is inadequate to meet the needs of businesses affected
by the most recent re-valuation of premises and call on the Welsh
Government to develop a package of permanent rate-relief measures to
alleviate the financial pressure on small businesses..

Assembly constituency and Region.


Vale of Glamorgan



South Wales Central

Pack Page 52

Written Statement - Delivering a tax cut for small businesses: a permanent small
business rates
[...]
elief to support local
businesses which would benefit most from additional assistance.
• Targeted support for small hydropower projects.
While the new relief scheme will be introduced on a permanent basis from
2018, I will continue to develop the scheme to ensure it best meets the
needs of Wales.
The areas for further exploration will include:
• Targeting support for certain sectors or types of business which support
the delivery of the Welsh Government’s policy aims, for example, social care
and the priorities identified in the Economic Action Plan.
• Targeting support for the childcare sector, including consideration of the
Barclay Review of Business Rates undertaken in Scotland earlier this year.
This work will assist with the implementation of the childcare, play and early
years workforce plan by supporting childcare providers to operate more
sustainably, and align to the aspirations of the Economic Action Plan.
• Potential to time-limit the general period of relief, in order to redirect
resources to provide greater help to businesses in the early period of
establishment and growth.
• Assessing the feasibility of linking eligibility for relief with the payment of
the living wage
• Work to address non-domestic rates fraud and avoidance
• The consideration of possible exceptions from relief where businesses do
not align with Welsh Government policy objectives.
My intention is to take a progressive, fair and transparent approach towards

Pack Page 54

local taxation in Wales which continues to provide vital funding for local
services. Delivering a permanent relief scheme for small businesses is a key
step in delivering this.

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 3.6
P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
This petition was submitted by Lynne Chick, having collected 1,239 signatures 502 on paper and 737 on-line.
Text of the Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure
every child's safety is put first when traveling to and from s
[...]
After the decision to close a local school, John Summers High School, a lot of
parents have spoken to me with concerns for their Child's safety travelling on public
buses to and from school. Points have been raised that totally alarm me, So I'm
heading a campaign in my Daughter's name to make sure no Child is forced to use
public transport buses as school transport.
Assembly Constituency and Region.


Alyn and Deeside



North Wales

Pack Page 56

Pack Page 57

Pack Page 58

P-05-748 School Buses for School Children – Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee, 13.02.18
Dear Sir/Madam.
I thank Ken Skates for his responce how ever it is very focused around learner
transport, my concerns are for those Children that do not qualify for dedicated
school buses/learner transport and their only way to school being commercial
buses as their form of transport to and from school, there are no thoughts for their
safety it seems? Surly seat belts should be provided in all buses standard, all drivers
should be DBS checked and no Children should be stood up in a moving bus of any
kind nor should they be sat in the luggage space ( please see attached photos) I
request that the attached photos are shown to each committee member due to
meet at the next meeting and also shown to Ken Skates.
I appreciate that to have dedicated school buses for every school would come at a
cost and budgets are not at their best in Wales but if we could have some changes
to prevent another death isn't that a good positive outcome for all? No child should
be standing! Seat belts are law in cars so why not buses? And DSB checks need to
be standard for all bus drivers, even if this cost comes to the driver themselves.
What if you are the last child on that commercial bus or last vunrable adult it can
happen right? I previously pointed out the case of murdered school boy Jamie Lavis
this is just one example why we shouldn't be compromising Children's safety.
The number 10 Arriva bus runs two buses now at school times, one is marked as a
school bus I question has that driver been checked? This is a commercial service
bus displaying as a school bus? .
I stand by what I said in my past email points being
1. DBS checks on all bus drivers
2. Seat belts on all buses
3. Every child to have a seat if dedicated or commercial bus
4. All buses to be checked they are up to standard.
Kind regards
Lynne Chick

Pack Page 59

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 3.7
P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics,
Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH
This petition was submitted by SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team), having
collected 759 signatures online and 2,773 on paper – a total of 3,532
signatures.
Petition text:
SWAT has fought for the retention of safe, effective and accessible secondary
health care services for the people of Pembrokeshire since 2005. A previous
petition failed to retain Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics & SCBU at
Withybush DGH. The Health Minister and Hywel Dda Health Board unjustly
removed 24 hour Emergency Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics & SCBU
from Withybush DGH in 2014 and left the people of Pembrokeshire with an
unsafe, inequitable and poorly accessible third class health option for, in
particular, mothers, babies and children.
On behalf of SWAT and the people of Pembrokeshire I call upon the National
Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure that Consultant
Obstetrics, Paediatrics & SCBU provision be immediately returned to pre
2014 levels. SWAT and the people of Pembrokeshire do not agree with the
centralization of services onto the Glangwili site.
The Health Board was obliged to carry out Equality Impact assessments and
these have clearly shown that a whole swathe of the most vulnerable in our
society have been and are being put at risk by these changes. In particular
the most vulnerable, the very young, pregnant women, the economically
challenged and those with disabilities have been profoundly affected and
continue to be. The Health Board have all this documented in their
assessments but they seem to be unable or unwilling to find remedies for
these issues.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire



Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 61

Pack Page 63

Hywel Dda University Health Board Comments in response to Welsh Government Petitions Committee Request for Further Information

The All Wales Perinatal Survey
The All Wales Perinatal Survey (AWPS) report presented data on stillbirths, infant deaths by the seven Health Boards in Wales by residency of the mother,
and by individual hospitals. The majority of the mortality rates were presented unadjusted for variables, such as social deprivation and case mix, which are
known to influence mortality rates, therefore, caution was required when interpreting the data. It was advised that any increase noted in mortality rates,
either at Health Board level or at individual hospital level should be further explored locally.

Pack Page 64

From 2015 onwards MBRRACE-UK (Mothers and Babies: Reducing Risk through Audits and Confidential Enquiries across the UK) and Each Baby Counts
superseded AWPS report and recommended, local reviews should be facilitated. It was also agreed and recommends that Wales required a robust system
to assess both stillbirth and neonatal death. Therefore Hywel Dda University Health Board (HDUHB) no longer refers to AWPS data set.
HDUHB routinely collects and monitors data (including rates of perinatal mortality and intrapartum stillbirth) for both local review and for

submission to a number of national surveys inclusive of MBRRACE and Each Baby Counts programme. The latest available data from both
MBRRACE and Each Baby Counts demonstrated that the perinatal mortality and intrapartum stillbirth rates in HDUHB compare favourably with
other UK Maternity units of comparable birth numbers.
The data below in table 1 (included in our previous Health Board response), addresses the stil
[...]
of categories, please refer to ‘caveat’ on page 2
Royal College of Paediatric and Child Health HDUHB Invited Review (2015)
6
Cumbria, North of England and Aneurin Bevan HB in Wales.
5

A. Williams November 2017 (V1)

Pack Page 77

Page 7

7.0

Recommendations
1. There is significant data to evidence that the DAVe service is fulfilling its key
objective which was: ‘To provide a safe and timely ambulance transfer service
for Women and Children between WGH and GGH’, and it is recommended
that this vital service be maintained.
2. Due to the volume of data now being stored, an on-line electronic recording
spreadsheet is recommended. This would improve accuracy and simplify
analysis.
3. Please note that following clarification of some activity detail in year one, this
necessitated some minor amendment to previously submitted data.

A. Williams November 2017 (V1)

Pack Page 78

Page 8

P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics,
Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH – Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee, 20.02.18
Dr C Overton
Chairman SWAT
David Rowlands AC/AM
Chair Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Dear Mr Rowlands
Re Petition P-05-768
I note the lateness, as usual, of Mr Moore’s response.
It is unfortunate that the Health Board seek to mislead and confuse us with their
new approach to reporting the figures. It is also notable that the figures pre August
2014 have been lost when the whole point of the audit was to show how much
worse the figures have become post service changes which happened at that time.
Remaining at a similar level in recent years is no comfort when the figures were so
much better prior to the changes.
No matter. I, no longer, can delve into the data entry, which I found during my audit
was very poor with a number of occasions where the type of baby death was
incorrectly recorded, and so it would be prudent of me to not waste your time
repeating what I have already sta
[...]
 any more damage is done.
Centralisation works in cities but not in very rural areas.
Regards

Dr Chris Overton
Chairman SWAT

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 3.8
P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health
& Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans
This petition was submitted by Nicola Hester, having collected 50 signatures
online.
Text of Petition
Here in Wales, I was proud that we were first for a Commissioner for both
Children & Young People, and Older Persons. Unfortunately Scotland has
beaten us to have a Commissioner for Veterans.
We veterans need someone to be our voice and true representation to the
Welsh Government. Not what the "chiefs" want you to know.
We need someone who can meet with us, know our views and what we need.
To support those unfortunate who end up in prison instead of having mental
health treatment for PTSD.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Torfaen



South Wales East

Pack Page 81

P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health &
Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans – Correspondence from
the Petitioner to the Committee, 18.02.18
Response to the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public
Services
The letter appears ambivalent to me even though this is about the lives of those who
fought for Queen and Country.
What was the result from the debates completed by both the Armed Forces Group and
by the Conservative AM's towards a Veteran's Commissioner?
It is now February, has the Secretary met with both Expert group (who are these?) and
the cross party group. If he has what is the result of these meetings?
I would like to meet with the Secretary,and the Expert groups, to discuss and explain
what it really is like to be a veteran.
Myself and fellow veterans have more information and knowledge gathered that we
have gained from Veterans from all of Wales, which we would like to meet show all and
are willing to discuss our findings.
Nicola Hester

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 4
P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible.
This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures.
Text of the Petition
To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that
no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without
help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is
experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis
team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to
contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one
therapy option, rather than group therapy.
Many people will know I haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; I
suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and
have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who I
thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly.
I want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.
Assembly constituency and Region.


Cardiff West



South Wales Central

Pack Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible – Correspondence from
the Petitioner to the Committee, 09.02.18
My comments which are for the cabinet secretary Vaughan Gething,
Why is there a 18 month waiting list to see someone from the ptsd clinic when
people need these services.
Why aren’t there one to one therapies?
You say there’s a ring fence around mental health budget but there isn’t services
are being cut and so are children mental health services, leaving adults and children
very vulnerable.
Mental health services need to be improved majorly, I will not give up until I have
made sure that every single person in wales gets the correct amount of support and
treatment from our mental health services in

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Tuesday, 27 February

http://senedd.tv/en/4524

2018
Meeting time: 09.17 - 10.51

------

Attendance
Category

Names
David J Rowlands AM (Chair)
Rhun ap Iorwerth AM

Assembly Members:

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Mike Hedges AM
Neil McEvoy AM
Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and
Social Services

Witnesses:

Ainsley Bladon, Welsh Government
Liz Davies, Welsh Government
Graeme Francis (Clerk)
Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Boyce

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.

2

New petitions

2.1 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens
before it's too late
Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He has campaigned on the issue.

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:



NRW to ask for:
o their response to the petitioners’ proposal that the current risk of flooding
should be recalculated following the completion of Phase 1 and 2 work;
o further details about the methodology of the options appraisal conducted
during the design of the scheme and the results of that appraisal;
o an update on the outcomes arising from recent discussions with the local
community; and
o how schemes are prioritised on an all-Wales basis, particularly taking
account of the views of the local community.



Cardiff Council to ask for their views on the suggestion that an alternative
approach could be to raise and lower the height of the water level in Roath Park
Lake to manage flood risk downstream.

3

Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education
and agreed to:

 consider comments, received from the petitioner after the papers had been
published, at a future meeting; and
 write back to the Cabinet Secretary to express their view that the results of the
school condition survey should be published.
3.2 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All
The Committee considered a Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Energy,
Planning and Rural Affairs together with further comments from the petitioner and,
given the petitioner’s support for the Cabinet Secretary’s approach, agreed to close the
petition. In doing so they wished to thank the petitioner for bringing the petition
forward and her input into their consideration of the issue.
3.3 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
The Committee considered an update from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning
and Rural Affairs and agreed to await further comments from the petitioner before
considering further action on the petition.
3.4 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy,
Planning and Rural Affairs together with further comments from the petitioner and
agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary to ask:
o for further information on the expected timescales for the development
method for the stock assessment methodology and whether that will be
put out to separate tender;
o her to respond to concerns from the local community about the lack of
prominent and clear signage relating to the closure of the fisheries, and
whether this can be addressed.

3.5 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street
The Committee agreed to close the petition given the recent action on this issue and
the lack of a recent response from the petitioner
3.6 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy
and Transport together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write
to the UK Government Department for Transport to ask whether they have conducted a
review into the provision of seatbelts on all buses transporting children and the need
for all bus drivers to be DBS checked.
3.7 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics
and SCBU to Withybush DGH
The Committee considered correspondence from Hywel Dda University Health Board
together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to:



write to the Community Health Council to seek its views on the issues raised by
the petition; and



seek further information to verify the statement made by the health board that
the number of stillbirths across its area since 2015 “compare favourably
with other UK Maternity units of comparable birth numbers.”

3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health &
Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans


The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to
the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services to ask:
o for an update following the meetings planned for February;
o for further details about the Armed Forces Expert Group; and
o whether there will be an opportunity for the petitioner and others to
contribute to discussions on this subject.

4

Evidence Session - P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More
Accessible

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social
Services, Liz Davies and Ainsley Bladon, Welsh Government.

5

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting

The motion was agreed.

6

Discussion of Previous Evidence Session

The Committee considered the evidence received on P-05-736 To Make Mental Health
Services More Accessible and agreed to seek the reflections of the petitioner following
the evidence session, before agreeing what further action to take on the petition.

